
 

 
 

Investment Board 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 11 December 2023 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am Public meeting  Yes 

Venue: 
 

Room 116, West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 
3SD 
 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Bob Sleigh (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Finance 
Councillor Mike Bird Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Steve Clark Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Matthew Dormer Non-Constituent Authorities 
Councillor Peter Hughes Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Karen Grinsell Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Jim O'Boyle Coventry City Council 
Councillor Stephen Simkins City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Sharon Thompson Birmingham City Council 
Paul Brown Business Representative 
Sue Summers West Midlands Development Capital 
Gary Taylor Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local Enterprise 

Partnership 
 
Quorum for this meeting shall be four members. 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 
 
Contact Wendy Slater,  Senior Governance Services Officer 
Telephone 07557831344 
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 
No. 
 

Item Presenting Pages 
 
Items of Public Business 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence (if any) 

 
Chair None 

 
2.   Notification of Substitutes (if any) 

 
Chair None 

 
3.   Declarations of Interests (if any) 

Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality). 
 

Chair None 

 
4.   Minutes -13 November 2023 

 
Chair 1 - 10 

 
Business Items for Noting 
  
5.   Investment Programme Update and Dashboard 

 
Ian Martin 11 - 26 

 
6.   Update  Report : City Region Sustainable 

Transport Settlement- Q2 FY 2023/24 
 

Carl Beet 27 - 38 

 
7.   WMCA Commercial Investment Fund (CIF) - 

Dashboard 
 

Nick Oakley 39 - 42 

 
8.   WMCA Brownfield Land and Property 

Development Fund (BLPDF) - Dashboard 
 

Nick Oakley 43 - 46 

 
9.   WMCA Residential  Investment Fund (RIF) - 

Dashboard 
 

Nick Oakley 47 - 50 

 
10.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 

[To pass the following resolution: 
  
That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information relating to the business affairs of any 
particular person (Including the authority holding 
that information)] 
 
 
 
 

Chair None 

 



 
Agenda 

Page 3 of 3 

Items of Private Business 
  
Business Items for Consideration 
  
11.   Goold Estates,  Bilston Urban Village 

(Wolverhampton) 
 

Ed Bradburn 51 - 68 

 
12.   Walsall Bus Depot Acquisition 

 
Andy Thrupp 69 - 124 

 
Business Items for Noting 
  
13.   WMCA Commercial Investment Fund (CIF) - 

Dashboard (including update on Holbrook Lane) 
 

Nick Oakley 125 - 134 

 
14.   WMCA Brownfield Land and Property 

Development Fund (BLPDF) - Dashboard 
 

Nick Oakley 135 - 140 

 
15.   WMCA Residential Investment Fund (RIF) - 

Dashboard 
 

Nick Oakley 141 - 146 

 
16.   Land and Property Investment Fund (LPIF) 

 
For information only 147 - 152 

 
Date of Next Meeting 
  
17.   Monday 15 January 2024 at 10.00am 

 
Chair None 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 9 
 

 
 

Investment Board 
 

Monday 13 November 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Councillor Bob Sleigh (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Finance 
Councillor Mike Bird Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Christopher Burden City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Matthew Dormer Non-Constituent Authorities 
Councillor Jayne Francis Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Karen Grinsell Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Peter Hughes Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Jim O'Boyle Coventry City Council 
Gary Taylor Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
 
In Attendance via MS Teams  
Councillor Steve Clark Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Paul Brown Business Representative  
Sue Summers West Midlands Development Capital 
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
60.   Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simkins 
(Wolverhampton) and Councillor Thompson (Birmingham). 
  

61.   Notification of Substitutes 
Councillor Simkins had nominated Councillor Burden to attend on his behalf. 
  
Councillor Thompson had nominated Councillor Francis to attend on her 
behalf. 
  

62.   Minutes - 16 October 2023 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2023 were agreed as a true 
record. 
  

63.   Investment Programme Update and Dashboard 
The board considered a report of the Director of Commercial and 
 Investment on the status of the Investment Programme to help set the 
 context for any decisions being made. 

  
The report provided an analysis of the overall regional investment  
Programme expenditure, funded grants administered by the WMCA and  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 9 
 

Match funding sources.  
  

The Director of Commercial and Investment, Ian Martin, reported that  
approved grant funding awarded an administered by the WMCA to  
programmes within the Regional Investment Programme totals £853.7m as  
of 31 October 2023 (no overall change since the last report to Investment  
Board as at 30 September 2023). 

  
Resolved that: 

  
1.   There have been no new approvals of business case submissions 

under delegated authority by WMCA Officers since previous meeting 
of the Investment Board be noted; 

2.   The WMCA Investment Programme funding status and current 
affordable limit as outlined in section 4 of the report be noted and 

3.    The Regional Investment Programme deliver
[...]
evelopment Fund be agreed.  
                                                                                         
                                                                                         
                                                                

70.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 
Resolved: 
  
That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business as they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  

71.   Horgan Commercial Development Loan 
The board considered a report of West Midlands Development Capital 
(WMDC) that sought approval for loan funding from the Commercial 
Investment Fund for the sum specified in the report, to the ‘Company’, to 
facilitate the development of 16 industrial units for SMEs, at the location 
identified in the report. 
  
It was noted that the development would supply energy efficient starter units 
for which occupier demand is strong as significant interest had already been 
expressed by buyers for 9 of the 16 units. 
  
The Director of Commercial and Investment, Ian Martin advised that the loan 
to the ‘Company’ was straightforward and confirmed there was a good 
market for small commercial industrial units for SMEs. 
  
Resolved that: 
  

1.    The powers and ability of the WMCA to make the proposed loan be 
noted; 

2.    The comments made by Investment Panel when the proposal was 
submitted be noted; 

3.    The loan investment from the Commercial Investment Fund for the 
sum specified in the report to the ‘Company’ for a term of up to 2.5 
years as per the terms and conditions set out in the report be 
approved and 

4.    The negotiation and approval of the final terms of the loan be 
delegated to the Director of Commercial and Investment in 

[...]
 of delivering 
outputs in line with grant conditions for value money and speed of 
delivery. 

  
74.   WMCA Commercial Investment Fund (CIF) - Dashboard 

The board considered a report detailing the Commercial Investment Fund 
dashboard (private iteration) as at 1 November 2023. 
  
Nick Oakley, West Midlands Development Capital, provided an update on 
schemes that had drawn or were due to draw since the last meeting. 
  
Resolved that: The report be noted. 
  
  
  

75.   WMCA Brownfield Land and Property Development Fund (BLPDF) - 
Dashboard 
The board considered a report detailing the Brownfield Land and Property 
Development Fund (private iteration) as at 1 November 2023.  
  
Nick Oakley, West Midlands Development Capital, provided an update on 
the fund. 
  
Resolved that: The report be noted. 
  

76.   WMCA Residential Investment Fund (RIF) - Dashboard 
The board considered a report detailing the Residential Investment Fund 
dashboard (private iteration). 
  
Resolved that: The report be noted. 
  

77.   Land and Property Investment Fund (LPIF) 
The board considered a report detailing the Land and Property Investment 
Fund as at 2 November 2023.  
  
Resolved that: The report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.50 am. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

WMCA Investment Board 
 

Date 11 December 2023 

Report title Investment Programme Update 

Portfolio Lead Councillor Bob Sleigh - Finance & Investments 

Accountable Chief 

Executive 

 

Laura Shoaf 
Email: Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk 
Tel 0121 214 7444 

Accountable 

Employee 

 

Ian Martin  

Email: Ian.Martin@wmca.org.uk 

Tel 0121 214 7926 

Report has been 

considered by 

N/A 

 

The WMCA Investment Board is recommended to: 
 

1. Note that there have been no new approvals of business case submissions under 
delegated authority by WMCA Officers since the previous sitting of WMCA Investment 
Board (Section 3). 

2. Note the WMCA Investment Programme funding status 
[...]
22 
approval was given towards £1.65m from within 
overarching £5.1m sum.

City Learning Quarter
College of Wolverhampton 
Technical Centre 
[CoWTechC]

FBC WMCA Board 23/07/2021 N/A 7.75 1.31 23/07/2021 23/07/2021 31/03/2025 31/03/2025
As per correspondence from project Sponsor: 
Construction start date: 14/08/2023. 
Construction forecast end date: July 2024.

West Midlands Co-Investment Fund [WMCO]
West Midlands Co-Invest 
Equity Fund

FBC WMCA Board 14/01/2022 N/A 12.50 0.60 14/01/2022 14/01/2022 31/01/2033 31/01/2033

HS2 Programme Governance

HS2 Growth Delivery 
Programme 
Communications

SOC SLT 20/06/2018
CRF/SOC

TBC
0.33 0.33 01/04/2019 01/04/2019 30/03/2020 30/03/2020

Annual rolling programme. Reported at IB on 
20/04/20, but SOCs were submitted and 
appraised and considered a support function. 
Project complete, with closure process ongoing. 

Actual / Forecast 
Start Date

Actual / Forecast 
Completion Date

N.B.

0 - 3 Month 
Variance

3 - 6 Month 
Variance

6 Months + or 
An Issue

Complete

Approved Start & Completion Dates: Data source comes from 1 of 3 possible options depending 
on the stage the project has reached within the Governance Lifecycle and are: 
1.     Business Case / Change Request

 2.     Governance Board Approval 
 3.     Funding Agreement / Deed of Variation

KEY 

9

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
 

Investment Board 
 
Date 
 

11 December 2023 

Report title 
 

Update Report: City Region Sustainable 
Transport Settlement – Quarter 2 FY 2023-24 
 

Portfolio Lead 
 

Transport - Councillor Mike Bird 

Accountable Chief 
Executive/TfWM Director 

Anne Shaw, Executive Director of Transport for  
West Midlands 
email: anne.shaw@tfwm.org.uk 
 

Accountable 
Employee 

Carl Beet, Head of Transport Strategy & 
Planning 
email: carl.beet@tfwm.org.uk 
 

Report has been 
considered by 

N/A 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Investment Board is recommended to: 
 

(1) Endorse the content
[...]
nda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes -13 November 2023
	5 Investment Programme Update and Dashboard
	Published Nov-23 IP Dashboard

	6 Update  Report : City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement- Q2 FY 2023/24
	(a)	The status of the City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement change control application submitted to Department for Transport, set out at Section 4.
	(b)	The terms, process and content of the CRSTS 1 programme re-base submission approved by WMCA Board on 
[...]
ations as a result of the recommendations within this report.

	11	Equalities Implications
	11.1	There are no equalities implications as a result of the recommendations within this report.

	12	Inclusive Growth Implications
	12.1	There are no inclusive growth implications as a result of the recommendations within this report.

	13	Geographical Area of Report’s Implications
	13.1	There are no geographical implications as a result of the recommendations within this report. The CRSTS Programme comprises an array of projects throughout each of the seven West Midlands constituent member areas. These programmes also have implications for some non-constituent areas and the wider local area beyond the constituent member regions.

	14	Other Implications
	14.1	Not applicable.

	15	Schedule of Background Papers
	15.1	Appendix 1 – CRSTS Reporting Charts
	APPENDIX 1: CRSTS Reporting Charts


	7 WMCA Commercial Investment Fund (CIF) - Dashboard
	8 WMCA Brownfield Land and Property Development Fund (BLPDF) - Dashboard
	9 WMCA Residential  Investment Fund (RIF) - Dashboard
	11 Goold Estates,  Bilston Urban Village (Wolverhampton)
	12 Walsall Bus Depot Acquisition
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	13 WMCA Commercial Investment Fund (CIF) - Dashboard (including update on Holbrook Lane)
	Holbrook Lane Quarterly Update December 23 Final

	14 WMCA Brownfield Land and Property Development Fund (BLPDF) - Dashboard
	15 WMCA Residential Investment Fund (RIF) - Dashboard
	16 Land and Property Investment Fund (LPIF)



Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 
 

Investment Board 
 

Monday 11 December 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Councillor Mike Bird Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Peter Hughes Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Karen Grinsell Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Stephen Simkins City of Wolverhampton Council 
Sue Summers West Midlands Development Capital 
 
In Attendance  
  
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
78.   Apologies for Absence (if any) 

  
79.   Notification of Substitutes (if any) 

  
80.   Declarations of Interests (if any) 

  
81.   Minutes -13 November 2023 

  
82.   Investment Programme Update and Dashboard 

  
83.   Update  Report : City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement- Q2 FY 

2023/24 
  

84.   WMCA Commercial Investment Fund (CIF) - Dashboard 
  

85.   WMCA Brownfield Land and Property Development Fund (BLPDF) - 
Dashboard 
  

86.   WMCA Residential  Investment Fund (RIF) - Dashboard 
  

87.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 
  

88.   Goold Estates,  Bilston Urban Village (Wolverhampton) 
  

89.   Walsall Bus Depot Acquisition 
  

90.   WMCA Commercial Investment Fund (CIF) - Dashboard (including 
update on Holbrook Lane) 



 

Page 2 of 2 
 

  
91.   WMCA Brownfield Land and Property Development Fund (BLPDF) - 

Dashboard 
  

92.   WMCA Residential Investment Fund (RIF) - Dashboard 
  

93.   Land and Property Investment Fund (LPIF) 
  

94.   Monday 15 January 2024 at 10.00am 
 

 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 


